The $3,000,000 shall be distributed to the Class Representatives, 

the Class Members, and Class Counsel. Class Counsel will apply for a payment of One Million 

Dollars ($1,000,000) to be distributed to the nine Class Representatives, so that each receives 

Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) as an incentive payment for the time and effort given to 

assist the litigation and Seventy-Six Thousand, One Hundred and Eleven Dollars and Eleven Cents 

($76,111.11) as payment for the resolution of the representative’s claims against Local 597. One 

Million Dollars ($1,000,000) will be distributed to the members of the class according to a point 

system developed by a Class Administrator, as discussed below in answer to Question 7.